(b) Debentures payable. 

Debentures - 7th issue 

The Company issued the 7^(th) (seventh) issue of simple debentures, not convertible into shares, of the 
type with collateral, in two (2) series, for private placement, on May 26, 2020, in the amount of R$ 74,000,000 
(seventy-four million reais), maturing in May 2025. 

The deed of issue contains a clause providing for mandatory partial or full early amortization and/or 
redemption ("Cash Sweep") in the event of a distribution of funds from SPE Windsor, owner of the Jardim Das 

Perdizes project, to the Company.

[...]

maturing in December 2025. 

Debentures - 12th issue 

The Company issued the 12th (twelfth) issue of simple debentures, not convertible into shares, of the type 
with collateral, in a single series, for private placement, on February 15, 2021, in the amount of R$ 111,500,000 (one 
hundred and eleven million, five hundred thousand reais), maturing in February 2026. 

The issuance deed provides for early maturity in the event of non-compliance with the Guarantee Ratio, 
whereby the sum of the value of the Fiduciary Sale of Quotas and the Fiduciary Sale of real estate must represent,

[...]

reais), maturing on June 27, 2028. 

Debentures - 14th issue 

The Company issued the 14th (fourteenth) issue of simple debentures, not convertible into shares, of the 
unsecured type, in a single series, for private placement, on April 14, 2022, in the amount of R$ 105,000,000 (one 
hundred and five million reais), maturing on April 26, 2028. 

Debentures - 15th issue 

The Company issued the 15th (fifteenth) issue of simple debentures, not convertible into shares, of the 

unsecured type, with additional collateral, in a single series, for private placement, on December 23, 2022, in the